

**FIRST AMENDMENT TO INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT
BETWEEN ALACHUA COUNTY AND
THE CITY OF GAINESVILLE FOR THE DESTINATION ENHANCEMENT FUNDING
PROGRAM**

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT, made and entered into this ____ day of _____, A.D., 2002, by and between Alachua County, a charter county and political subdivision of the State of Florida, by and through its Board of County Commissioners, hereinafter referred to as "County", and the City of Gainesville, a municipal corporation organized under the laws of the State of Florida, hereinafter referred to as "City":

W I T N E S S E T H:

WHEREAS, the parties hereto previously entered into an interlocal agreement dated November 15, 2001 that provides for the City to administer the Destination Enhancement Funding Program; and,

WHEREAS, the parties wish to amend the agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereby agree to amend the November 15, 2001 interlocal agreement as follows:

Section 1. Section 2., *Duties of the City*, subsection B. is amended in its entirety to read:

2.B. The City shall enter into agreements with agencies falling under the categories described in Exhibit B based on proposals submitted by each agency documenting specific uses of the funding. It is understood by the parties that the agencies within each of the categories shall meet annually for the purpose of providing the City of Gainesville with a consensus distribution of funding within each category. The definitions of said categories and the criteria for an agency to be included in said categories are set forth in Exhibit D to this Agreement. The City shall establish a committee review process to review agency proposals to ensure conformity to § 125.0104(5), Florida Statutes for the proposed uses of the funding.

SAVE and EXCEPT as expressly amended herein, all other terms and provisions of the original agreement between the parties, dated November 15, shall be and remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this First Amendment to Agreement to be executed for the uses and purposes therein expressed on the day and year first above-written.

ALACHUA COUNTY, FLORIDA

CITY OF GAINESVILLE, FLORIDA

By: _____
Robert Hutchinson, Chair
Board of County Commissioners

By: _____
Wayne Bowers, City Manager
City Manager

ATTEST:

WITNESS:

J. K. "Buddy" Irby, Clerk

(SEAL)

WITNESS:

Approved as to Form:

Approved as to Form and Legality:

Alachua County Attorney's Office

City of Gainesville Attorney's Office

Exhibit D

Categories for Funding Recipients: Criteria for Participation

Professional Arts Producing Institutions:

At the July 21, 1997 City Commission approved that the following criteria be established regarding PAPIs:

1. the agency be a professional, arts-producing institution;
2. the agency have an annual operation budget of at least \$100,000;
3. the agency should have a proven track record of ten years as a professional organization;
4. the agency be a 501(c)(3) organization; and
5. its artists must be recognized as professionals in their field.

Community Arts Organizations:

1. Must be a not-for profit 501(c)(3).
2. Arts organizations only (no individuals).
3. Organizations must be open to the general public.
4. Organizations must demonstrate a public purpose; no private studios.
5. State, city, university, college, or any other governmental agencies are not eligible.

Eco-Heritage Tourism Council Organizations:

1. Organization must be bona-fide not-for-profit, either as provided for under the laws of the State of Florida, or under an appropriate provision of the U.S. Tax Code, such as that found under 501(c) 3, with proof of current status or as a division of local, state, or federal government.
2. Organizations must offer history-based or nature-based activities, collections, or sites as a major part of their mission.
3. Organizations must demonstrate a public purpose; no purely private collections, exhibitions, performances or sites may be funded via the Eco-Heritage Tourism Council.

**INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT
BETWEEN ALACHUA COUNTY
AND CITY OF GAINESVILLE:
DESTINATION ENHANCEMENT FUNDING PROGRAM**

This agreement is entered into this 15th day of November, 2001, between Alachua County, a charter county and political subdivision of Florida, by and through its Board of County Commissioners, hereinafter referred to as "County," and the City of Gainesville, a municipal corporation organized under the laws of the State of Florida, hereinafter referred to as "City."

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the County and the City are authorized by §163.01, Florida Statutes to enter into interlocal agreements to cooperatively and efficiently use their powers to provide public services that will advance the general health, safety and welfare of the citizens of Alachua County; and

WHEREAS, the City of Gainesville, through its Department of Cultural Affairs is the designated Local Arts Agency for Alachua County, administering the arts and cultural resources of Alachua County through its Cultural Plan, the Cultural Element of the City's Comprehensive Plan and the Gainesville/Alachua County Cultural Affairs Board; and

WHEREAS, the services of the designated Local Arts Agency incorporate all elements of Tourist Destination Enhancement services; and

WHEREAS, the County wishes to establish a funding program from a portion of Tourist Development Tax revenues for Tourist Destination Enhancement activities that will increase tourism in Alachua County under the provisions set forth in §125.0104, Florida Statutes; and

WHEREAS, the City is willing to administer Destination Enhancement funds on behalf of the County,

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and covenants contained herein, the parties hereto do mutually agree as follows:

1. Term – this agreement is effective beginning on October 1, 2001 and continuing through September 30, 2006.
2. Duties of the City –
 - A. The City shall administer the Destination Enhancement funding program ("program") in accordance with the provisions set forth in §125.0104(5), Florida Statutes, attached hereto as Exhibit A, and the funding formula approved by the Board of Alachua County Commissioners on June 12, 2001, attached hereto as Exhibit B.
 - B. The City shall enter into agreements with agencies falling under the categories described in Exhibit B, based on proposals submitted by each agency documenting specific uses of the funding. City shall establish a committee review process to review agency proposals to ensure conformity to §125.0104(5), Florida Statutes for the proposed uses of the funding.

- C. During the term of this agreement when the funding from the County includes both Tourist Development Tax and non-Tourist Development Tax funds, the City shall account separately for expenditures from each funding source.
 - D. The City shall report in writing to the Alachua County Visitors and Convention Bureau on a quarterly basis (Exhibit C) outlining events and use of the funds disbursed under the program.
 - E. The City shall reimburse the County for Tourist Development Tax monies spent for uses that are not authorized by Section 125.0104(5), Florida Statutes, and/or not spent in accordance with Exhibit B.
 - F. The City shall reimburse the County for any non-Tourist Development Tax monies that are not spent for a public purpose, and/or not spent in accordance with Exhibit B. If the funds to be reimbursed were granted to another organization, the City's reimbursement to the County will be limited to the extent that the City can recover the funds from the organization, its agents, or assigns.
 - G. For each year of this agreement, the City shall return to the County any funds received but not expended, expensed or encumbered during the current year.
3. Duties of the County –
- A. The County shall in its sole discretion, through the County's budget process, determine the estimated amount of money, if any, allocated to the program each year, pursuant to the distribution formula described in Exhibit B, and shall notify the City of the estimated amount of funding available in a timely manner. In addition, upon receipt of Tourist Development Tax revenues from the Tax Collector each month, the County shall notify the City of the actual amount received.
 - B. The County acknowledges that nine percent (9%) of the annual allocation may be used by the City for the cost of administration of the program.
4. Payment Procedures -
- A. Fiscal Year beginning October 1, 2001
 - (1) Upon execution of this agreement, the City shall invoice the County for advance payments as follows:
 - a.) Sixty-Six Thousand, Six Hundred Sixty-Seven Dollars (\$66,667) of non-Tourist Development Tax revenues
 - b.) One Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$100,000.00) of Tourist Development Tax revenues

The County will pay to the City the \$166,667 within thirty (30) days of receipt of the City's invoice. These advance payments are not contingent upon the receipt of Tourist Development Tax revenues in the referenced fiscal year, and are not included in the contingency stipulation governing the payments in 4.A.(2) below.
 - (2) The City shall invoice the County, on the first of each month, 1/12th of the estimated amount of money allocated to the program as described in Paragraph 3.A. of this agreement, minus the advance payments listed in paragraph 4.A.1. of this agreement.
 - (3) Payments of amounts invoiced under section 4.A(2) above are contingent upon the cash availability of Tourist Development Tax revenues allocated for the Destination Enhancement Program and will not exceed the amount described in the formula detailed in Exhibit B. It is acknowledged by the parties that payments may vary, based upon Tourist Development Tax revenues collected. The Tourist Development Tax funds allocated to this agreement are a

cumulative measure over the course of the fiscal year. Excesses over budgeted, allocated amounts in any month can and will be used to offset deficits in any succeeding month. Underpayments resulting from deficits can and will be made up to the extent that excess amounts are received in following months of the fiscal year.

B. Fiscal year beginning October 1, 2002

(1) At the beginning of the fiscal year, the City shall invoice the County for an advance payment of the Thirty-Three Thousand, Three Hundred Thirty-Three Dollars (\$33,333) of non-Tourist Development Tax Fund revenues. The County will pay this \$33,333 within thirty (30) days of receipt of the City's invoice. This advance payment is not contingent upon the receipt of Tourist Development Tax revenues in the referenced fiscal year, and is not included in the contingency stipulation governing the payments in 4.B.(2) below.

(2) The City shall invoice the County, on the first of each month, 1/12th of the estimated amount of money allocated to the program as described in Paragraph 3.A., of this agreement, minus the advance payment described in paragraph 4.B.(1) of this agreement.

(3) Payments of amounts invoiced under section 4.B.(2) above are contingent upon the cash availability of Tourist Development Tax revenues allocated for the Destination Enhancement Program and will not exceed the amount described in the formula detailed in Exhibit B. It is acknowledged by the parties that payments may vary, based upon Tourist Development Tax revenues collected. The Tourist Development Tax funds allocated to this agreement are a cumulative measure over the course of the fiscal year. Excesses over budgeted, allocated amounts in any month can and will be used to offset deficits in any succeeding month. Underpayments resulting from deficits can and will be made up to the extent that excess amounts are received in following months of the fiscal year.

C. Fiscal years beginning October 1, 2003 through September 30, 2006

(1) The City shall invoice the County, on the first of each month, 1/12th of the estimated amount of money allocated to the program as described in Paragraph 3.A. of this agreement.

(2) Payments of amounts invoiced under section 4.C(1) above are contingent upon the cash availability of Tourist Development Tax revenues allocated for the Destination Enhancement Program and will not exceed the amount described in the formula detailed in Exhibit B. It is acknowledged by the parties that payments may vary, based upon Tourist Development Tax revenues collected. The Tourist Development Tax funds allocated to this agreement are a cumulative measure over the course of the fiscal year. Excesses over budgeted, allocated amounts in any month can and will be used to offset deficits in any succeeding month. Underpayments resulting from deficits can and will be made up to the extent that excess amounts are received in following months of the fiscal year.

D. The City has no obligation or responsibility to promise, expense or expend any funds unless and until such funds are received from the County. The City will not make whole any subrecipient organization whose funds may be less than anticipated due to Tourist Development Tax shortfalls or any other nonpayment or underpayment to the City by the County.

5. Notice – Except as otherwise provided in this agreement any notice of default or termination from either party to the other party must be in writing and sent by certified mail, return receipt requested, or by personal delivery with receipt. For purposes of all notices, the representatives of the County and the City are:

County: Randall H. Reid
County Manager
PO Box 2877
Gainesville, FL 32602

City: Wayne Bowers
City Manager
PO Box 490
Gainesville, FL 32602

A copy of any notice, request or approval to the County must also be sent to:

J. K. "Buddy" Irby
Clerk of the Court
PO Box 939
Gainesville, FL 32602
ATTN: Finance and Accounting

6. Liability – County, as a political subdivision of the State of Florida as defined in §768.28, Florida Statutes, agrees to be fully responsible for its negligent acts or omissions which in any way relate to or arise out of this Agreement. City, as a political subdivision of the State of Florida as defined in §768.28, Florida Statutes, agrees to be fully responsible for its negligent acts or omissions which in any way relate to or arise out of this Agreement. Nothing herein shall be construed as consent by an agency or subdivision of the State of Florida to be sued by third parties in any matter arising out of this contract or as a waiver of sovereign immunity by any party to which sovereign immunity applies. Nothing contained herein shall constitute a waiver by either party of its sovereign immunity or the provisions of §768.28, Florida Statutes.
7. Default and Termination – The failure of either party to comply with any provision of this agreement will place it in default. Prior to terminating the agreement, the non-defaulting party will notify the other in writing. This notification will make specific reference to the provision which gave rise to the default. The non-defaulting party will give the defaulting party seven (7) days to cure the default.

Either party may terminate the agreement without cause by first providing at least thirty (30) days written notice to the other party prior to the termination date.

If funds to finance this agreement become unavailable, either party may terminate the agreement with no less than seven (7) days notice in writing to the other. The terminating party will be the final authority as to the availability of funds. The terminating party will pay the other for all work completed prior to any notice of termination.

8. Return of Funds – Any portion of tourist development tax monies (exclusive of County general funds) not expended for the purposes as described in Section 2 shall be returned to the County without the requirement of any demand or notice by the County to the extent that non-ad valorem

funds are legally available. The City's obligation to reimburse the County is limited to any previous three fiscal years from the date of discovery of any monies not spent in accordance with paragraph 2.E.

9. Program Records - The City will retain all records relating to this agreement in accordance with the provisions of Chapter 119, Florida Statutes, or for a minimum of three years, whichever is greater. The City will make available to the County any and all records relating to this agreement for copying and inspection upon written request of the County. The City will make any records available to any State, federal or regulatory authorities who may wish to review, inspect or copy these records.
10. Assignment of Interest – Neither party will assign or transfer any interest in this agreement without prior written consent of the other party.
11. Successors and Assigns – The County and the City each bind the other and their respective successors and assigns in all respects to all of the terms, conditions, covenants and provisions of this agreement.
12. Third Party Beneficiaries – This agreement in effect creates a relationship with third parties but does not create any rights in favor of any third party.
13. Severability – If any provision of this agreement is declared void by a court of law, all other provisions will remain in full force and effect.
14. Non Waiver – The failure of any party to exercise any right in this agreement shall not be considered a waiver of such right.
15. Governing Law and Venue – This agreement is governed in accordance with the laws of the State of Florida. Venue shall be in Alachua County.
16. Attachments – All exhibits attached to this agreement are incorporated into and made part of this agreement by reference.
17. Amendments – The parties may amend this agreement only by mutual written agreement of the parties.
18. Captions and Section Headings – Captions and section headings used herein are for convenience only and shall not be used in construing this agreement.
19. Construction – This agreement shall not be construed more strictly against one party than against the other merely by virtue of the fact that it may have been prepared by one of the parties. It is recognized that both parties have substantially contributed to the preparation of this agreement.

20. Entire Agreement – This agreement constitutes the entire agreement and supercedes all prior written or oral agreements, understandings or representations.

ALACHUA COUNTY, FLORIDA

By: Dave Newport
Dave Newport, Chair
Board of County Commissioners
11-13-01

CITY OF GAINESVILLE, FLORIDA

By: Wayne Bowers
Wayne Bowers
City Manager

ATTEST:

Shirley A. Lane
for J. K. "Buddy" Irby, Clerk

(SEAL)

ATTEST:

Janey Higgenbotham

Approved as to Form:

D. Wagn
Alachua County Attorney's Office

Approved as to Form and Legality:

[Signature]
City of Gainesville Attorney's Office

NOV 15 2001

Exhibit A – §125.0104(5), Florida Statutes

5) Authorized uses of revenue

(a) All tax revenues received pursuant to this section by a county imposing the tourist development tax shall be used by that county for the following purposes only:

1. To acquire, construct, extend, enlarge, remodel, repair, improve, maintain, operate, or promote one or more publicly owned and operated convention centers, sports stadiums, sports arenas, coliseums, or auditoriums, or museums that are publicly owned and operated or owned and operated by not-for-profit organizations and open to the public, within the boundaries of the county or subcounty special taxing district in which the tax is levied. Tax revenues received pursuant to this section may also be used for promotion of zoological parks that are publicly owned and operated or owned and operated by not-for-profit organizations and open to the public. However, these purposes may be implemented through service contracts and leases with lessees with sufficient expertise or financial capability to operate such facilities;
2. To promote and advertise tourism in the State of Florida and nationally and internationally; however, if tax revenues are expended for an activity, service, venue, or event, the activity, service, venue, or event shall have as one of its main purposes the attraction of tourists as evidenced by the promotion of the activity, service, venue, or event to tourists;
3. To fund convention bureaus, tourist bureaus, tourist information centers, and news bureaus as county agencies or by contract with the chambers of commerce or similar associations in the county, which may include any indirect administrative costs for services performed by the county on behalf of the promotion agency; or
4. To finance beach park facilities or beach improvements, maintenance, renourishment, restoration, and erosion control, including shoreline protection, enhancement, cleanup, or restoration of inland lakes and rivers to which there is public access as those uses relate to the physical preservation of the beach, shoreline, or inland lake or river. In counties of less than 100,000 population, no more than 10 percent of the revenues from the tourist development tax may be used for beach park facilities.

(b) Tax revenues received pursuant to this section by a county of less than 600,000 population imposing a tourist development tax may only be used by that county for the following purposes in addition to those purposes allowed pursuant to paragraph (a): to acquire, construct, extend, enlarge, remodel, repair, improve, maintain, operate, or promote one or more zoological parks, fishing piers or nature centers which are publicly owned and operated or owned and operated by not-for-profit organizations and open to the public. All population figures relating to this subsection shall be based on the most recent population estimates prepared pursuant to the provisions of s. 186.901. These population estimates shall be those in effect on July 1 of each year.

(c) The revenues to be derived from the tourist development tax may be pledged to secure and liquidate revenue bonds issued by the county for the purposes set forth in subparagraphs (a)1. and 4. or for the purpose of refunding bonds previously issued for such purposes, or both; however, no more than 50 percent of the revenues from the tourist development tax may be

pledged to secure and liquidate revenue bonds or revenue refunding bonds issued for the purposes set forth in subparagraph (a)4. Such revenue bonds and revenue refunding bonds may be authorized and issued in such principal amounts, with such interest rates and maturity dates, and subject to such other terms, conditions, and covenants as the governing board of the county shall provide. The Legislature intends that this paragraph shall be full and complete authority for accomplishing such purposes, but such authority shall be supplemental and additional to, and not in derogation of, any powers now existing or later conferred under law.

(d) Any use of the local option tourist development tax revenues collected pursuant to this section for a purpose not expressly authorized by paragraph (3)(l) or paragraph (3)(n) or paragraph (a), paragraph (b), or paragraph (c) of this subsection is expressly prohibited.

EXHIBIT B

DESTINATION ENHANCEMENT FORMULA*

Destination Enhancement Fund Allocation (DEF):

FY2002	90% of Tourist Development Tax revenues from 3 rd Cent plus \$66,667 Non-Tourist Development Tax revenues plus \$100,000 transfer from BoCC Special Projects Fund
FY2003	90% of Tourist Development Tax revenues from 3 rd Cent plus \$33,333 Non-Tourist Development Tax revenues
FY2004	85% of Tourist Development Tax from 3 rd Cent
FY2005	85% of Tourist Development Tax from 3 rd Cent
FY2006	85% of Tourist Development Tax from 3 rd Cent

Distribution Formula to Categories from Destination Enhancement Fund

Annual Destination Enhancement Fund Allocation = DEF
Amount Paid Annually to the Center for Performing Arts = CPA

FY2002

Cultural Affairs Administration

Fees: $(\text{DEF} - \text{CPA}) \times 9\%$

Professional Arts Producing Institutions (PAPI):

$(\text{DEF} - \text{CPA} - \text{Cultural Affairs Administrative Fees} - \text{flat rate of } \$280,000) \times 20\% + \$82,500$

Community Arts Agencies:

$(\text{DEF} - \text{CPA} - \text{Cultural Affairs Administrative Fees} - \text{flat rate of } \$280,000) \times 20\% + \$82,500$

Ecoheritage Tourism Council (ETC):

$(\text{DEF} - \text{CPA} - \text{Cultural Affairs Administrative Fees} - \text{flat rate of } \$280,000) \times 35\% + \$115,000$

Cultural Affairs New Programs:

$(\text{DEF} - \text{CPA} - \text{Cultural Affairs Administrative Fees} - \text{flat rate of } \$280,000) \times 25\%$

*Flat rate of \$280,000:	PAPI	\$82,500	
	Community Arts	\$82,500	
	ETC	\$100,000	transferred from BoCC Special Events Fund
	ETC	\$15,000	

FY2003 - FY2006

Cultural Affairs Administration
 Fees: (DEF minus CPA) x 9%

PAPI: (DEF minus CPA minus Cultural Affairs Administrative Fees minus the flat rate of \$180,000*) x 20% + \$82,500

Community Arts: (DEF minus CPA minus Cultural Affairs Administrative Fees minus the flat rate of \$180,000*) x 20% + \$82,500

ETC: (DEF minus CPA minus Cultural Affairs Administrative Fees minus \$180,000*) x 35% + \$15,000

Cultural Affairs New Programs
 (DEF minus CPA minus Cultural Affairs Administrative Fees minus \$180,000*) x 25%

*Flat Rate of \$180,000:	PAPI	\$82,500
	Community Arts	\$82,500
	ETC	\$15,000

*** All Tourist Development Tax amounts in this Exhibit are subject to Tourist Development Tax Cash Availability**

Exhibit C – City Reporting Schedule

Quarter #1, for the period of October 1st through December 31st: on or about February 15th

Quarter #2, for the period of January 1st through March 31st: on or about May 15th

Quarter #3, for the period of April 1st through June 30th: on or about August 15th

Quarter #4, for the period of July 1st through September 30th: on or about November 15th

*November 8, 2001 meeting of the Metropolitan
Transportation Planning Organization (MTPO).*

Heard

001978

Review of Process Necessary to Amend the City Code in Order to Allow More Overnight Residents at the St. Francis House (B)

City of Gainesville Planning Manager Ralph Hilliard gave a presentation.

Chair Hanrahan recognized St. Francis House Executive Director Bob Tancig; Downtown Redevelopment Advisory Board Vice-Chair Linda McGurn; and Downtown Owners and Tennants Association Representative Mark Sexton who spoke to the matter.

RECOMMENDATION *The City Commission receive a brief report from staff and take action deemed appropriate.*

Heard

001998

Interlocal Agreement for Destination Enhancement Funding (B)

City of Gainesville Cultural Affairs Director Dr. Lemuel Moore and Assistant City Manager Carl Harness gave presentations.

Chair Hanrahan recognized Citizen Doris Bardon, Hippodrome Executive Director Mark Sexton, Gainesville Chamber Orchestra Executive Director Lynn Noffsinger and Alachua County Visitors and Information Bureau Representative Roland Loog who spoke to the matter.

AMENDMENT: *Authorize the Mayor to write a letter encouraging the Alachua County Commission: 1) To include definitions for these groups and how to obtain membership; 2) some language with regard to how the funding within each one of the groups is determined with the concurrence of the members of the group; 3) work out the barriers to this beneficial program associated with having to fund these programs on a cost reimbursement basis, and seeking some solution to that problem; and 4) approve the agreement as submitted, or as may be amended in accordance with the items in the letter substantially in that form.*

RECOMMENDATION *The City Commission: 1) approve the Interlocal Agreement between the City of Gainesville and Alachua County for Destination Enhancement Funding; 2) authorize the City Manager or his designee to execute the agreement and any related documents for this funding program; and 3) recommend the City Manager establish an account for the funding to be administered under this agreement.*

A motion was made by Commissioner Nielsen, seconded by Commissioner Chestnut, that this matter be Approved as Amended. The motion carried by the following vote:

Votes: Aye: Chuck Chestnut, Warren Nielsen and Pegeen Hanrahan
Absent: John R. Barrow and Tom Bussing

GENERAL MANAGER FOR UTILITIES

CITY ATTORNEY

CITY AUDITOR

COMMITTEE REPORTS (PULLED FROM CONSENT)

COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY

PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE

002002 Pedestrian Street Lighting (NB)

City of Gainesville Public Works Transportation Director Brian Kanely and Gainesville Regional Utilities Electric Engineering Manager Reid Rivers gave presentations.

Chair Hanrahan recognized College Park/University Heights Member Arnall Downs who spoke to the matter.

MOTION: Approve the Public Works Committee recommendation and the College Park/University Heights Advisory Board recommendation with the amendment that Item #3 of the College Parks/University Heights recommendation would read to "investigate declaring each of the CRA districts a "Special Lighting District" and authorize staff to bring back a recommended funding policy for each.

RECOMMENDATION *The Public Works Committee recommends to the City Commission: 1) adopt the "Traditional Globe" style Pedestrian Light manufactured by Lumec as an approved fixture for use in GRU lighting programs. This is the fixture identified as Location #5 in the Pedestrian Light Demonstration Program; 2) the Lumec "Traditional Globe" Pedestrian Light will be available in two types of lamps - high pressure sodium and metal halide; and 3) direct Public Works to purchase for demonstration purposes a Lumec "Renaissance" style streetlight. This demonstration fixture is to be installed by GRU for evaluation as an additional approved streetlight.*

*College Park University Heights Advisory Board to the CRA:
Recommend the City Commission
1. Display a shoebox and decosphere style fixture with optical*

RECOMMENDATION *The City Commission authorize the City Manager to approve the reallocation of \$16,000 from the Department of Cultural Affairs' NEA Grant match account, to a capital projects account for Downtown Community Plaza enhancement.*

This Matter was Approved as Recommended on the Consent Agenda.

002071 Disabled & Elderly Citizens Advisory Board (DECAB) (NB)

RECOMMENDATION *The City Commission request that the City Attorney draft an ordinance repealing Sec.2-430.1 - .5 of the code removing the Disabled and Elderly Citizens Advisory Board from the City's Code of Ordinances.*

This Matter was Approved as Recommended on the Consent Agenda.

002072 Interlocal Agreement with Alachua County for Destination Enhancement Funding Program (B)

RECOMMENDATION *The City Commission authorize the City Manager to execute the amended Interlocal Agreement with Alachua County for the Destination Enhancement Funding Program.*

This Matter was Approved as Recommended on the Consent Agenda.

002073 Bid Award - Mobile Trailers for Hazardous Materials Response Team (B)

RECOMMENDATION *The City Commission: 1) approve the issuance of a purchase order to Cherokee Fabrication, Inc. in the amount of \$26,000 for five mobile trailers and equipment for hazardous materials incidents; 2) approve the issuance of any additional purchase orders needed for items to equip the trailers with such purchases to be in compliance with City purchasing regulations and within the funding provided in the grant.*

This Matter was Approved as Recommended on the Consent Agenda.

GENERAL MANAGER FOR UTILITIES, CONSENT AGENDA ITEMS

002077 Approval of Contract for Electric Distribution Line Clearance, Tree Right-of-Way Maintenance, Weed Control and Related Work (B)

RECOMMENDATION *The City Commission 1) Authorize the General Manager or his designee to execute a contract for electric distribution line clearance, tree-trimming, right-of-way maintenance, weed control and related work with Asplundh Tree Expert Company*

Explanation: The Disabled and Elderly Citizens Advisory Board is no longer in existence but is still in the Code book. Most of the duties of this Board were assigned to the Citizens Disability Advisory Committee created by the Commission in July 1999.

RECOMMENDATION

The City Commission request that the City Attorney draft an ordinance repealing Sec.2-430.1 - .5 of the code removing the Disabled and Elderly Citizens Advisory Board from the City's Code of Ordinances.

002072

Interlocal Agreement with Alachua County for Destination Enhancement Funding Program (B)

Explanation: On October 22, 2001, the Gainesville City Commission approved the Interlocal Agreement between the City of Gainesville and Alachua County for Destination Enhancement Funding. On October 23, the County Commission approved the Agreement with some proposed minor modifications concerning the return of funds.

City and County staffs have developed the following changes to the Agreement:

1) Add to Section 2.F: "If the funds to be reimbursed were granted to another organization, the City's reimbursement to the County will be limited to the extent that the City can recover the funds from the organization, their agents or assigns.

2) Replace Section 8 with the following: Return of Funds - Any portion of tourist development tax monies (exclusive of County general funds) not expended for the purposes as described in Section 2 shall be returned to the County without the requirement of any demand or notice by the County to the extent that non-ad-valorem funds are legally available. The City's obligation to reimburse the County is limited to any previous 3 fiscal years from the date of discovery of any monies not spent in accordance with Paragraph 2 E.

The City Manager and the City Attorney have reviewed this amendment, and recommend that the City Commission approve the revised Interlocal Agreement.

Fiscal Note: There is no fiscal impact due to this change.

RECOMMENDATION

The City Commission authorize the City Manager to execute the amended Interlocal Agreement with Alachua County for the Destination Enhancement Funding Program.

002073

Bid Award - Mobile Trailers for Hazardous Materials Response Team (B)

Explanation: On July 12, 1999, the City Commission approved the North Central Florida Regional Hazardous Materials Response Team (NCFRHMT) Interlocal